

STATE LICENSING COMPLIANCE REPORT

Report #: HL346431449C **Date Concluded:** April 13, 2024

Name, Address, and County of Facility
Investigated:
MN Comfort Care
119 Main St East
Sleepy Eye, MN 56085
Brown County

Facility Type: Home Care Provider Evaluator's Name:

Lisa Coil, RN Special Investigator

The Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation to determine compliance with state laws and rules governing the provision of care under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144 and 144A. The purpose of this complaint investigation was to review if facility policies and practices comply with applicable laws and rules. No maltreatment under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 626 was alleged.

To view a copy of the correction orders, if any, please visit: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html, or call 651-201-4201 to be provided a copy via mail or email. If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached state form.

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		A. BUILDING	•				
	H34643	B. WING		C 04/09/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
MN COMFORT CARE, LLC	MN COMFORT CARE, LLC						
	SLEEPY EYE, MN 56085						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE			
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000					
In accordance with 144A.43 to 144A.4 issued pursuant to	OVIDER CORRECTION Minnesota Statutes, section 82, these correction orders are a complaint investigation.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction using federal software. Tag number been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Home Care Providers assigned tag number appears in the left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag. state Statute number and the corresponding text of the state	Orders ers have The ne far "The tute out			
requires compliand provided at the state when a Minnesota	•		of compliance is listed in the "Sum Statement of Deficiencies" column column also includes the findings are in violation of the state require after the statement, "This Minneso requirement is not met as evidence Following the evaluators' findings Time Period for Correction.	n. This which ment ta ed by."			
Health conducted above provider, an orders are issued. investigation, there services under the Home Care license. The following corresponds	he Minnesota Department of a complaint investigation at the lid the following correction. At the time of the complaint were 41 clients receiving provider's Comprehensive e. ection order is issued/orders 346431449C, tag identification		PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES T FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA ST STATUTES. THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN.	O THIS O ON FOR TATE			
0 715 144A.476, Subd. 2 SS=D Volunteers Minnesota Department of Health	e Employees, Contractors, and	0 715	USED FOR TRACKING PURPOS REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LE ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144A.47 SUBDIVISION 11 (b)(1)(2).	ES AND VEL			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		H34643	B. WING		04/0	; 9/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 119 MAIN STREET EAST SLEEPY EYE, MN 56085					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 715	Continued From pa	ge 1	0 715			
	home care provider background study reand may be disqual Nothing in this section prohibit a home car self-disclosure of cr (b) Termination of a reliance on information paragraph (a) or su confirmed conviction	equired by section 144.057, ified under chapter 245C. on shall be construed to e provider from requiring iminal conviction information. In employee in good faith tion or records obtained under bdivision 1, regarding a n does not subject the home I liability or liability for				
	by: Based on interview, licensee failed to co	and record review, the induct background studies ng services for one of three d practical nurse (LPN)-B).				
	violation that did not safety but had the position client's health or safety serious injury was issued at an isolimited number of climited number of states.	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a client's health or otential to have harmed a fety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a lients are affected or one or a taff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	March 29, 2019. LP	e: o-owner of the licensee on N-B separated employment of September 1, 2021.				
		record contained a lated March 29, 2019. LPN-B's cked evidence the licensee				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		H34643	B. WING		04/0	; 9/2024
NAME OF F	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
MN COMFORT CARE, LLC SLEEPY EYE, MN 56085						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 715	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 715			
	•	ound study for employment ation of employment on				
	p.m., LPN-B stated of the licensee but so September 1, 2021 owner (O)-A and him February 2024 O-A provide services to and provided service 2024. LPN-B stated an employee and his background study poto the client. During an interview owner (O)-A stated	on April 9, 2024, at 2:40 p.m. she did not complete a				
	The licensee's Back February 12, 2019, conduct a Minnesot Services Backgrour who will have indep	or LPN-B. O-A stated she independent contractor. It is ground Checks policy dated indicated the licensee will a Department of Human and Study on all employees endent, unsupervised contact its and no employee may until acceptable result have				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days.	R CORRECTION: Two (2)				
01130 SS=F	144A.4795, Subd. 5	Individual Contractors	01130			
	individual contracto	provider contracts with an rexcluded from licensure .471 to provide home care				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` '	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	H34643	B. WING		04/0) 9/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
MN COMFORT CARE, LLC	119 MAIN	STREET EAS	ST			
WIN COMPORT CARE, LLC	SLEEPY	EYE, MN 5608	35			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01130 Continued From pa	age 3	01130				
requirements requ	actor must meet the same red by this section for ed by the home care provider.					
by: Based on interview licensee failed to e staff met all require by the licensee for nurse (LPN)-B. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the client's health or sa cause serious injurt was issued at a wind problems are pervisored.	•					
LPN-B's record income Care Orients Checklist document to be completed for indicated LPN-B's 2024. The document employee and sup document was sign 2024. Attached to the orient LPN-B's EduCare of completed the following February 22, 2024	luded an Assisted Living & ation & Annual Training at indicating what items needed rorientation. The document hire date was February 21, and had a place for both the ervisor signature. The need by O-A on February 21, entation document was transcript indicating LPN-B awing training courses on a Dementia refresher, edness, home care orientation,					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BOILBIIVO.			
	H34643	B. WING			9/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MN COMFORT CARE, LLC		STREET EA EYE, MN 560			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01130 Continued From pa	ge 4	01130			
reference to the Ed to complete the follower services to clients: policies & procedur refresher. LPN-B's employment documed buring an interview p.m., LPN-B stated asked him in Febru services to a new comprovided services to a provided services to a new comployee. During an interview of Contractor. Oo A stated she hire contractor.	on April 9, 2024, at 12:10 the licensee owner (O)-A ary 2024 if he could provide lient. LPN-B agreed and o a client on February 23, I O-A had not hired him as an on April 9, 2024, at 2:40 p.m. d LPN-B as an independent ted LPN-B only provided nt on one occasion and is no he licensee. R CORRECTION:				